ORDINANCE NO. 30, 2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 123.01(b) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, OHIO AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of St. Bernard, intends to amend certain sections of the St. Bernard Codified Ordinances by adding additional locations for posting of ordinances to increase visibility for the St. Bernard residents; now therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF OHIO:

- **Section 1.** Section 123.01(b) of the Codified Ordinances of The Village of St. Bernard shall be amended to read:
- (b) The following places or locations in the Village are designated as the most public places or locations in the Village of the posting of ordinances, resolutions, statements, orders, proclamations, notices, and reports required by law or ordinance to be published:
 - (1) the covered display case on the exterior wall near the main entrance at City Hall at Vine and Washington Avenue,
 - (2) display case inside the Safety Center lobby,
 - (3) display case at the park on Bertus Street,
 - (4) display case at the park on Heger Drive,
 - (5) display case at the park on Greenlee Ave.

Section 2. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety. The reason for the emergency is the need to comport with applicable law. Therefore, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately by and upon its passage, and the approval of two-thirds of the members of said Council. However, this Ordinance shall take effect on the earliest date provided by law if approved by no more than a majority of the members of Council and in that event the emergency provisions herein are set at naught.

Passed this day of September , 2023.
Stee alrech
President of Council
ATTEST: Cultata po-tem Clerk of Council
Approved this 28 day of Superbox, 2023.
Mayor

I, CAROLINE STEGMAN, CLERK OF COUNCIL, VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF OHIO, DO HEREBY testify that the publication of Ordinance No. 30, 2023, was made by posting true copies of the same in the most public places designated by Council: City Hall at Vine Street and Washington Avenue; Safety Center; Bertus Street Park; park on Heger Drive; Park on Greenlee Ave, for a period of fifteen (15) days or more commencing

ORIGINAL

Ordinance No. 30, 2023 Page 2

ATTEST: Acide Cultrator pro pera 9-28-33

Clerk of Council

Approved as to formula Wally Malle Date 9-28-33